
 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 
Date: Wednesday 7 June 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

A Alam, M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall (Chairman), C Oliver, S Raja, 
N Rana, M Turner, P Turner and K Wood 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.wdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 421493. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.wdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 
 
1 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
    
2 Apologies for Absence  
    
3 Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is uncertain 
as to whether an interest should be disclosed, he or she is asked if 
possible to contact the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest they 
should state the nature of that interest whether or not they are 
required to withdraw from the meeting. 
 

 

 
4 Minutes of the Last Meetings 3 - 8 
 To note the minutes of the meetings held on 12 April 2023 and 17 May 

2023. 
 

 

 
Planning Applications 
  
5 DEFERRED: 21/08463/FUL - 280 Main Road, Walters Ash, 

Buckinghamshire, HP14 4TH 
 

 This item has been deferred.  
 

 
 
6 22/06882/FUL - The Beaconsfield Arms, 110 Hughenden Road, High 

Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 5PB 
9 - 22 

    
7 22/07162/FUL - Little Farm, London Road, Loudwater, 

Buckinghamshire, HP10 9RF 
23 - 36 

    
8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 Wednesday 5 July at 6.30pm 2023 at King George V House, Council 

Offices, Amersham, HP6 5AW 
 

 

 
9 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on Tuesday 4 

July 2023 if required. 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 12 April 2023 in High Wycombe Council Chamber, Queen Victoria Road, High 
Wycombe, HP11 1BB, commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 9.53 pm. 

Members present 

D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner, P Turner, A Wheelhouse and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, R Ghattoura, L Hornby, C Power, H Smith and R White 

Apologies 

A Alam, M Ayub, I Hussain, N Rana and S Wilson 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor P Turner: Planning Application 22/06088/FUL – declared a non-pecuniary 

interest in the application and that he would vacate the Chamber for the duration of 
the debate and voting on the item.  
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 were agreed as an accurate 

record.  
  

3 21/07006/REM - Slate Meadow, Stratford Drive, Wooburn Green, 
Buckinghamshire 

 Reserved matters application for approval of access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout, scale and associated works including proposed Village Green scheme 
pursuant to outline planning permission 18/05597/OUT. 
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
After a very full debate a motion was proposed and seconded to refuse the 
application for the following reasons: 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the siting, number, scale, massing, 
and height of the taller buildings within the proposal would have an unacceptable 
detrimental impact upon the views and vistas from and towards the site, with 
particular regard to views though/across the development area to the valley side 
to the north, and the visual connection between the river and valley sides. This is 
contrary to Wycombe District Local Plan Policies BE1.4, DM32.1, DM32.2, CP9, and 
Objectives 10 and 11 of the Adopted Slate Meadow Development Brief. 

  
However, this motion was defeated when Members voted. 
  
Following further debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate 
authority to the Director of Planning & Development to grant permission subject to 
first receiving amended plans showing a 200mm reduction in height to the 2.5 story 
apartment blocks, and subject to the conditions set out in the report and the 
additional condition in relation to flint work in the written update report. 
  
Speaking as Ward Members: Councillors S Kayani and S Wilson 
Ward Member, Councillor P Drayton, submitted a written statement which was read 
out by the Democratic Services Officer in her absence.  
Speaking on behalf of Wooburn & Bourne End Parish Council: Cllr J Mortimer 
Speaking in objection: Ms C Kay and Ms V Hedges 
Speaking on behalf of the applicant: Mr J Black 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor C Oliver 
  
            Resolved: that the application be delegated to the Director of Planning & 

Development for the reasons given above.  
  

4 22/06088/FUL - Garage Site, Deanfield Close, Marlow, Buckinghamshire 
 Erection of a 1 x 4-bed dwellinghouse, detached double garage and ancillary works 

following demolition of garaging.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the Update. 
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application subject to the 
removal of Parts A and E of permitted development rights .  
  
Speaking on behalf of the Applicant: Mr R Bullock 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor D Johncock 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  
Councillor P Turner, having declared an interest in the application, vacated the 
Chamber for the duration of the debate and voting on the application.  

Page 4



 

 

  
5 WITHDRAWN. 22/08240/FUL - Car Park East of A404, Globe Business Park, 

Fieldhouse Lane, Marlow, Buckinghamshire 
 This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.  

  
6 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 10 May 2023 at 7.00pm.  

  
Note: this meeting will be held at Amersham Council Chamber, King George V 
House, King George V Road, Amersham, HP6 5AW.  
  

7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

       Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 9 
May 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on Wednesday 10 
May 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 

  
       Councillors: D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver and P Turner. 
  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 17 May 2023 in The Oculus, Buckinghamshire Council, Gatehouse Road, 
Aylesbury HP19 8FF. 

Members present 

N Marshall, A Alam, M Ayub, P Birchley, D Johncock, C Oliver, S Raja, M Turner and P Turner 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Apologies for Absence 
 A Baughan, I Hussain, N Rana and K Wood. 

  
2 Election of Chairman 
 Resolved: that Councillor N Marshall be elected Chairman of the West 

Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee for the ensuing year. 
  

Page 7

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/06882/FUL 

Proposal: Change of use from Public House (Sui Generis) to 8-bed 
HMO. 

Site Location: The Beaconsfield Arms  
110 Hughenden Road 
High Wycombe 
Buckinghamshire 
HP13 5PB 

Applicant: Mr Shaban Hussain 

Case Officer: Adam Thomas 

Ward(s) affected: Terriers & Amersham Hill 

Parish-Town Council: High Wycombe Town Unparished 

Date valid application received: 11th July 2022 

Statutory determination date: 5th September 2022 

Recommendation Application Permitted 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application is for the change of use from a Public House (Sui Generis) to an 8-bed 
House of Multiple Occupation(HMO). 

1.2 The application has been called into committee due to the loss of the public house as 
a community asset and concerns that the new use would have an adverse impact on 
residential amenity and parking.  

1.3 The applicant has demonstrated that the property has been marketed for 16 months 
and had no offers made. Therefore the applicant has offered a financial contribution 
towards other community facilities in the ward. 

1.4 The Council currently has no projects in the ward that have been approved that the 
funding can go towards and so The Councils does not consider it can justify the refusal 
of planning permission, given the financial contribution offer. 

1.5  Following amendments, the proposal would provide appropriate standards of amenity 
for the occupiers and would have no unacceptable impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring properties. Appropriate parking facilities and external landscaping to 
improve the appearance of the site, as well as ventilation to avoid poor air quality to 
the rooms can be provided by condition and so the application is recommended for 
approval.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 The proposal is for the change of use of the Beaconsfield Arms Public House (Sui 
Generis) to an 8-bed HMO. The works would not require any external changes to the 
building to implement the change of use and would involve minor changes to the 
internal layout to introduce the bedrooms, kitchen and communal areas. The site is a 
locally listed community facility and is within an Air Quality Management Area. 

2.2 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Design and Access Statement 
b) Marketing Report 
c) Ecology and Trees Checklist 
d) Location Plan 
e) Community Needs Assessment 

2.3 This application follows the refusal of permission to demolish of the public house and 
the erection of 14 flats in 2019 (19/06864/FUL). The application was refused as the 
applicant did not submit a Community Needs Assessment, the proposal was 
considered a poor cramped design with inadequate amenity and communal space, the 
proposal did not meet the minimum internal space standards, there was an 
unacceptable parking arrangement and due to the loss of the Beaconsfield Arms as a 
non-designated heritage asset, as well as unacceptable SUDS. 

2.4 The current application was originally for a 9 bed HMO; however this did not provide 
the required communal rooms. Therefore, the applicant has amended the proposal to 
8 beds and included a further communal room at first floor, as well as provided a 
Community Needs Assessment and a financial contribution offer of £5,000 due to the 
loss of the Community Asset. The Council does not consider it can justify the retention 
of the Community Asset given the financial contribution offer and so the application is 
recommended for approval. 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
Reference Development Decision  Decision Date 

 03/07136/ADV 

 

 

 

Display of 1no externally 
illuminated freestanding pub 
name sign with 3no internally 
internally illuminated panel 
signs attatched & 3no non 
illuminated fascia signs 

Permitted  10 October 2003 

 97/06218/FUL 

 

Construction of single storey 
side and rear extensions 

Withdrawn  1 August 1997 

 98/06503/ADV 

 

 

Display of illuminated and non-
illuminated public house 
signage 

Permitted  28 August 1998 

 98/06613/FUL 

 

Construction of single storey 
rear extension and internal 
alterations 

Minded to 
Grant, 
deferred 

 11 January 1999 

Page 10



 

 

from 
planning 
obligation 

  07/05872/FUL 

 

Erection of open sided smoking 
shelter to side 

Permitted  31 May 2007 

19/06864/FUL 

 

 

 

Demolition of existing public 
house and redevelopment of 
the site to provide 14 x flats 
across three-stories with 
ancillary car parking and open 
space 

Refused  20 November 2019 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 
(Settlement Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, 
Transport and Energy Generation), DM23 (Other Residential Uses), DM29 (Community 
Facilities) 
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development) 

4.1 Policy DM23 of WDLP states that developments for other residential uses will be 
acceptable in principle in locations where housing is accep
[...]
st 2019): CP7 (Delivering the infrastructure to support 
growth) 
DSA:  DM19 (Infrastructure and delivery) 

4.39 The development is a type of development where CIL would be chargeable, as it is a 
change of use from non-residential to residential use, when the building in question 
has not been occupied in its lawful use for a continuous period of 6 months in the 
previous 3 years. The applicant has confirmed that he is willing to enter into a legal 
agreement for a contribution to the loss of the community asset. Therefore, CIL may 
be charged.  

Page 16



 

5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment  

5.1 This section brings together the assessment that has so far been set out in order to 
weigh and balance relevant planning considerations in order to reach a conclusion on 
the application. 

5.2 In determining the planning application, section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 requires that proposals be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In addition, 
Section 143 of the Localism Act amends Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act relating to the determination of planning applications and states that in dealing 
with planning applications, the authority shall have regard to: 

a. Provision of the development plan insofar as they are material, 
b. Any local finance considerations, so far as they are material to the application 

(such as CIL if applicable), and, 
c. Any other material considerations 

5.3 As set out above it is considered that the proposed development would accord with 
the development plan policies. 

6.0 Working with the applicant / agent  

6.1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF (2019) the Council approach decision-
taking in a positive and creative way taking a proactive approach to development 
proposals focused on solutions and work proactively with applicants to secure 
developments. 

6.2 The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by 
offering a pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating applicant/agents 
of any issues that may arise in the processing of their application.  

6.3 In this instance, the applicant/agent was updated of issues after the initial site visit, 
the applicant/ agent responded by submitting amended plans and further information 
following detailed discussions. The amendments were found to be acceptable and so 
the permission is recommended to be approved. 

6.4 The application is to be considered by the Planning Committee where the 
applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the committee and promote the 
application.  

7.0 Recommendation: 

Application Permitted 

Subject to the following conditions and reasons: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.  
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (As amended). 

 

Page 17



2. The development hereby permitted shall be built in accordance with the details 
contained in the planning application hereby approved and plan numbers BC1 and 
DRG.02B unless the Local Planning Authority otherwise first agrees in writing. 
Reason: In the interest of proper planning and to ensure a satisfactory development of 
the site. 

 
3.  Prior to the occupation of the development hereby permitted, details of how all 

windows on facades facing the A4128 Hughenden Road and Hamilton Road will be made 
unopenable and, for those rooms containing such windows, mechanical ventilation 
drawing from the rear (car park facing) façade of the developed shall be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be 
implemented prior to the rooms in question being brought into use and the ventilation 
system thereafter maintained in working order for the lifetime of the development. 
Reason: To mitigate 
[...]
connection 
with the development. 

 
11. All external facades of the building currently known as The Beaconsfield Arms shall be 

retained in perpetuity on all external elevations as part of the development. 
Reason: To retain the historic significance and positive contribution to the area of The 
Beaconsfield Arms as a locally listed building.  
 

Informative(s)  
 

1. No vehicles associated with the building operations on the development site shall be parked on 
the public highway so as to cause an obstruction.  Any such wilful obstruction is an offence 
under S137 of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
2. The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by offering a 

pre-application advice service, and as appropriate updating applicant/agents of any issues that 
may arise in the processing of their application. In this instance, the applicant/agent was 
updated of issues after the initial site visit, the applicant/ agent responded by submitting 
amended plans and further information following detailed discussions. The amendments were 
found to be acceptable and so permission is recommended to be approved. 

 

  

Page 19



APPENDIX A:  Consultation Responses and Representations 
 

Councillor Comments 

Cllr Tony Green - This application should be refused to due the loss of a community facility. A 
previous application was refused, and the refusal supported on appeal, due, among other things to 
the unacceptable loss of a community facility. The fact that the site has remained empty is due to 
the owners not marketing the premise as a public house but as a development site. The agents they 
have instructed are not specialist agents for this type of property. There claim that there is no 
demand for a public house/community building is not justified since it has been closed and no 
trading has been possible. If minded to approve, I would like this application determined by the 
planning committee. 

Cllr Arif Hussain – I request this to
[...]
fied the development will not lead to additional on-street 
parking. Mindful of the above, the Highway Authority raises no objections and in this instance no 
conditions to include on any planning consent that you may grant. 

Representations 

Five representations have been received supporting the proposal. 

Page 20



Five representations have been received objecting to the proposal on the following materials 
grounds: 

• Impact on neighbouring amenity 
• Lack of parking 
• Harm to the character and appearance of the site 
• Harm to the character and appearance of the streetscene 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 21



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

Page 22



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

 
 

Report to West Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: 22/07162/FUL 

Proposal: Conversion of existing barns to form 2 x 2-bed dwellings 
and 1 x 3-bed dwelling (3 residential units in total) with 
associated external alterations 

Site Location: Little Farm  
London Road 
Loudwater 
Buckinghamshire 
HP10 9RF 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs A Hussain 

Case Officer: Victoria Burdett 

Ward(s) affected: Tylers Green and Loudwater 

Parish-Town Council: Chepping Wycombe Parish Council 

Date valid application received: 5th August 2022 

Statutory determination date: 30th September 2022 

Recommendation Approval 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the conversion of existing barns to 
form 2 x 2-bed dwellings and 1 x 3-bed dwelling (3 residential units in total) with 
associated external alterations.  

1.2 The application site comprises ‘Little Farm’ which is located to the north of London 
Road, running east to west through Loudwater. The site contains 3 barns: 1 being single 
storey accommodating a storage room and 9 stables. Barn 2 comprises a two-storey 
building containing 5 stables, a kitchen area and upstairs storage. Barn 3 is of single 
storey construction containing 2 large storage rooms. 

1.3 The application site is located within the Green Belt, but within an area of Previously 
Developed Land (PDL) by virtue of its equestrian use, and existing coverage of buildings 
across the site.  

1.4 A previous planning application was withdrawn (REF: 22/05311/FUL) due to Officers 
concerns relating to a lack of information submitted to justify the impact of the 
development on the Green Belt and the amenity impacts on future occupiers. It was 
considered that any amendments made to the proposed development, should be 
submitted as part of a fresh planning application.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


1.5 The concerns previously raised have now been addressed, through the submission of 
a more detailed method statement on the conversion of the barns in accordance with 
Local Plan Policy DM45, and amendments to the layout of the development in order 
to protect the amenities of future occupiers. 

1.6 The proposal is considered to be an appropriate form of development in the Green 
Belt which would not have an adverse effect upon the character and appearance of 
the area, neighbouring and future amenities, highway safety, landscaping, ecology and 
flooding.  

1.7 The application is to be determined by the West Area Planning Committee due to the 
applicant being an elected Member of the Council, in accordance with the Council’s 
constitution.  

1.8 The proposal is therefore considered to comply with the policies of the Development 
Plan and is therefore recommended for approval.  

2.0 Description of Proposed Development 

2.1 Planning permission is sought for the conversion of existing barns to form 2 x 2-bed 
dwellings and 1 x 3-bed dwelling (3 residential units in total) with associated external 
alterations.  

2.2 The application site is located on the northern side of London Road and is accessed by 
a long drive whi
[...]
ations of the barn. To the north and east an area of amenity 
space is proposed, with a further area to the north designated for two parking spaces. 

Page 24



No other external alterations are proposed to the building in order to carry out the 
proposed conversion.  

2.6 The existing access into the site is to be utilised as part of the proposed development 
and no trees are proposed to be removed. A condition is considered necessary for 
details of materials.  

2.7 The application is accompanied by: 

a) Covering Letter 
b) Method Statement 
c) Structural Report 
d) Ecology and Tree Checklist 
e) PEA and Bat Roost Assessment 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 
 
Reference Development Decision  Decision Date 
 02/05828/FUL 

 
 

Conversion of garage to living 
accommodation 

PER  10 May 2002 

88/06915/FUL 
 

TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION PER  30 August 1988 

 89/06997/FUL 
 

 
 

CONVERSION OF EXISTING 
BARN INTO TRIPLE GARAGE 
AND GAMES ROOMS 

REF  27 September 1989 

 95/05609/FUL 
 

 
 

ERECTION OF CONSERVATORY 
AND CONVERSION OF GARAGE 
TO LIVING ACCOMMODATION 

WD  6 June 1995 

 95/07082/FUL 
 
 

Conversion of garage to living 
accommodation 

PER  15 January 1996 

22/05311/FUL 
 

 
 

Conversion of existing barns to 
form 1 x 2-bed dwelling and 2 x 
2-bed dwellings (3 residential 
units in total) with associated 
external alterations 

WDN  14 June 2022 

4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation 

Principle and Location of Development 
Wycombe District Local Plan (August 2019): CP1 (Sustainable Development), CP3 
(Settlement Strategy), CP4 (Delivering Homes), DM33 (Managing Carbon Emissions, 
Transport and Energy Generation), DM45 (Conversion of existing buildings in the Green Belt 
and other rural areas) 
DSA: DM1 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development), DM6 (Mixed-use 
development) 

4.1 The application site lies within the Green Belt. Policy DM45 of the adopted Local Plan 
allows for the conversion of existing buildings to new uses in 
[...]
pment hereby approved shall store all additional runoff within the site 
and either reuse it or release it into the ground through infiltration. Where the 
additional runoff is not to be re-used or on-site infiltration methods are not 
proposed, details of how the risk of flooding elsewhere will not be increased shall 
be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority prior to any 
development taking place. The approved details shall thereafter be implemented 
prior to the development being brought into use and thereafter managed and 
maintained for the lifetime of the development. 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not increase the risk of flooding 
elsewhere. 

15 The scheme for parking indicated on the submitted plans shall be laid out prior to 
the initial occupation of the development hereby permitted and that area shall 
not thereafter be used for any other purpose. 
Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off, park and turn clear of the highway to 
minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the adjoining 
highway. 

16 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development)(England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that  Order), no development falling within Classes A-E 
of Part 1 of Schedule 2 shall be carried out without the prior, express planning 
permission of the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In order that the Local Planning Authority can properly consider the effect 
of any future proposals on the character and amenity of the locality. 

 

 

Page 32



INFORMATIVE(S) 
 
1 In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF the Council approach decision-taking in a positive 

and creative way taking a proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions 
and work proactively with applicants to secure developments. 

 
The Council work with the applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by offering a 
preapplication advice service,
[...]
ures. 

Representations 

None received. 

  
  

Page 34



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee agenda
	Membership:
	Webcasting notice


	4 Minutes of the Last Meetings
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


	Minutes Public Pack, 17/05/2023 West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee
	Minutes
	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item




	6 22/06882/FUL - The Beaconsfield Arms, 110 Hughenden Road, High Wycombe, Buckinghamshire, HP13 5PB
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation:

	7 22/07162/FUL - Little Farm, London Road, Loudwater, Buckinghamshire, HP10 9RF
	1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	2.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	4.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	5.0 Weighing and balancing of issues / Overall Assessment
	6.0 Working with the applicant / agent
	7.0 Recommendation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday 7 June 2023 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George 
V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 6.30 pm and concluding at 8.00 pm. 

Members present 

M Ayub, A Baughan, I Hussain, D Johncock, N Marshall, C Oliver, S Raja, N Rana, M Turner, 
P Turner and K Wood 

Others in attendance 

K Asif, V Burdett, T Coppock, L Hornby, C Irvine, R Martin and A Thomas 

Apologies 

A Alam 

Agenda Item 
 
1 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
 Members noted the appointment of Councillor C Oliver as the Vice -Chairman of the 

West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2023/24. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor D Johncock: Planning Application 22/07162/FUL – declared an interest 

due to being a member of the Parish Council but that he had not taken part in any 
debate or consultation relating to the application. He declared that he had an open 
mind and would listen to the debate before reaching a decision.  
  
Councillor S Raja: Planning Application 22/06882/FUL – declared that he was a ward 
member but would not speak as a ward member and remain as a committee 
member.  
  
Councillor S Raja: Planning Application 22/07162/FUL – declared an interest due to 
the applicant being a ward member in the same ward and that they had not 
discussed the application. He declared that he had an open mind and would listen to 
the debate before reaching a decision. 
  



 

 

Councillor N Rana: Planning Application 22/07162/FUL – declared an interest due to 
the applicant being a personal family friend as well as Council colleague. She stated 
that she would vacate the Chamber for the duration of the debate and voting on the 
item.  
  
Councillor K Wood: Planning Application 22/07162/FUL – declared an interest due 
to being a member of the Parish Council but that she had not taken part in any 
debate or consultation relating to the application. She declared that the application 
was within her Ward. She declared that she had an open mind and would listen to 
the debate before reaching a decision.  
  
En bloc: Planning Application 22/07162/FUL – it was noted that all Members of the 
Committee knew of the applicant due to him being a Councillor. 
  

3 Minutes of the Last Meetings 
 The Minutes of the meetings held on 12 April 2023 and 17 May 2023 were agreed as 

an accurate record.  
  

4 DEFERRED: 21/08463/FUL - 280 Main Road, Walters Ash, Buckinghamshire, HP14 
4TH 

 This application was deferred prior to the meeting.  
  

5 22/06882/FUL - The Beaconsfield Arms, 110 Hughenden Road, High Wycombe, 
Buckinghamshire, HP13 5PB 

 Change of use from Public House (Sui Generis) to 8-bed HMO. 
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the written update. 
  
Following a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to delegate approval 
to officers subject to the conditions listed in the report as amended by the update 
and the following: 
  

      Condition 11 shall have the word maintenance added to read “All external 
facades of the building currently known as The Beaconsfield Arms and the 
hanging sign on the site shall be retained and maintained for the lifetime of 
the development on all external elevations as part of the development.  

      That reference in Condition 3 to windows facing the A4128, Hughenden Road 
and Hamilton Road to be made unopenable be removed but that reference 
to mechanical ventilation remain.  

      A condition be added that prior to commencement of the scheme, all ‘lean-
to’s’ be removed.  

       A planning obligation in respect of the £5,000 offered by the applicant as 
mitigation for the loss of the community asset.  

  



 

 

Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor T Green 
  
It was proposed by Councillor C Oliver and seconded by Councillor D Johncock 
  

Resolved: that the application be delegated for approval to officers for the 
reasons as stated above.  

  
6 22/07162/FUL - Little Farm, London Road, Loudwater, Buckinghamshire, HP10 9RF 
 Conversion of existing barns to form 2 x 2-bed dwellings and 1 x 3-bed dwelling (3 

residential units in total) with associated external alterations.  
  
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
  
Members noted the written update.  
  
Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the application in accordance 
with officer’s recommendation (as amended by the written update). 
  
It was proposed by Councillor N Marshall and seconded by Councillor K Wood. 
  
            Resolved: that the application be approved.  
  

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting 
 Wednesday 5 July 2023 at 6.30pm at King George V House, Council Offices, 

Amersham, HP6 5AW. 
  

8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
   

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Tuesday 4 
July 2023 in respect of the agenda for the meeting to be held on Wednesday 5 
July 2023, the following members be invited to attend: 
  
Councillors: A Baughan, D Johncock and C Oliver 

  


	West Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee minutes
	Agenda Item


